UNION COUNTY FISCAL COURT MEETING
December 21. 2022

All supporting documents to these Minutes may be found in the office of the County
Judge/Executive.

The meeting was called to order by Judge Executive. Adam O'Nan at 11:00 a.m. with a
Prayer and the Pledge to the American Flag.

The Union County Fiscal Court met in a Special Called meeting with Judge Executive,
Adam O’Nan presiding. The Union County Fiscal Court met in the upstairs Courtroom.
Magistrates present were Wyatt. Floyd. Ricketts. Byrnes.

The minutes from the December 13. 2022 Fiscal Court meeting were approved as read.

County Clerk, Garrick Thompson presented a 2022 Budget Amendment. amending line
#62 Office Equipment from $12.000 to $6.000 and Line #45 Record Preservation from $6.000 to
$12.000. Magistrate Wyatt made a motion to approve the 2022 Count Clerk’s Budget Amendment,
seconded by Magistrate Byrnes. motion carried.

County Clerk, Thompson then presented his 2023 Budget with estimated receipts of
$6.070.125.00, estimated total disbursements of $5.919.243.06 and estimated excess fees of
$150.881.94. Magistrate Ricketts made a motion to approve the County Clerk’s 2023 Budget.
seconded by Magistrate Floyd. motion carried.

Magistrate Wyatt made a motion to set the Annual order Setting the Maximum Amount for
County Clerk Deputies and Assistants in the amount of $263.463.00. seconded by Magistrate
Floyd. motion carried.

Judge O’Nan presented Resolution 22-08 Approving Bonds for Sheriff. Magistrate Floyd
made a motion to approve said Resolution. seconded by Magistrate Ricketts. motion carried.

Judge O'Nan presented Resolution 22-06 Approving Bonds for County Officials.
Magistrate Ricketts made a motion to approve said Resolution, seconded by Magistrate Byrnes.
motion carried.

Judge O'Nan presented Resolution 22-07 Approving Bonds for Constables. Magistrate
Wyatt made a motion to approve said Resolution. seconded by Magistrate Byrnes. motion carried.

Judge O’Nan stated that we are doing a lot of high lift jobs on ladders. which is not a very
safe practice. He recommended that the Court approve the purchase of a scissor lift that will fit
through our doors so that it could be used inside and outside. Three quotes were presented:



1. United Rentals 2015 19" Electric $8.900.00
2. United Rentals 2013 19" Electric $8.126.00
3. MH Equipment 2013 Electric $9.900.00 + $350 Local Delivery

County Maintenance Supervisor, Ray Steward and Road Supervisor, Tony Ratley recommended
that we purchase the 2015 19" Electric Scissor Lift from United Rentals in the amount of
$8.900.00, that we will pick up. Magistrate Floyd made a motion to approve said recommendation.
seconded by Magistrate Ricketts. motion carried.

Judge O’Nan requested approval for Jailer. Jason Newton's annual incentive Training
Approval for calendar year 2022, in the amount of $2.339.54. Magistrate Wyatt made a motion to
approve said Training Approval. seconded by Magistrate Ricketts. motion carried.

Claims are to be paid as presented.

Magistrate Floyd made a motion to approve Transfers in the amount of $7.227.50.
seconded by Magistrate Ricketts, motion carried.

There being no further business to come before the Court. a motion to adjourn was made
by Magistrate Floyd. seconded by Magistrate Byrnes. motion carried.

;g;mm /4

Kim Nance Adam O’Nan
Fiscal Court Clerk County Judge/Executive




